Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are controlled or
significantly influenced by those key management personnel or their close family members.

The Board members did not receive any remuneration in connection with services provided.

25

Australian Library and Information Association Limited

40 090 953 236

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

21 Prior period adjustments

The Company has found out an error in the manual spreadsheet being previously used to recognise revenue and
income in advance as at December 2022. This error was discovered in 2023, thus the opening balance difference of
income in advance has been retrospectively adjusted against membership income in 2022.

On reviewing intangible assets, the Company realised that all expenses relating to the purchase of its intangble assets
- being its website should have been fully expensed instead of capitalised. Thus, a retrospective adjustment has
brought to account to reflect on 2022 opening retained earnings.

31 December 2022

Previously
stated

$

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income for the year ended 31 December 2022

Revenue and other income

Membership income 1,266,511 (169,251) 1,097,260

Total revenue and other income 3,241,619 (169,251) 3,072,368

Expenses

Contractors and consultant expenses 85,033 84,596 169,629

Depreciation and amortisation expense 233,269 (55,172) 178,097

Employee benefits expense 1,418,689 242,150 1,660,839

Travel and accommodation expenses 91,425 33,254 124,679

Total expenses 3,206,859 304,828 3,511,687

Profit/(loss) for the year 34,760 (474,079) (439,319)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Website 165,517 (165,517) -

Total intangible assets 165,517 (165,517) -

Total non-current assets 662,733 (165,517) 497,216

Total assets 8,586,062 (165,517) 8,420,545

Current liabilities

Income in advance 581,685 169,251 750,936

Total current liabilities 916,007 157,250 1,073,257

Non-current liabilities

Income in advance - 12,000 12,000

Total non-current liabilities 307,490 12,000 319,490

Total liabilities 1,223,497 169,250 1,392,747

Net assets 7,362,565 (334,768) 7,027,797

Total equity 7,362,565 (334,768) 7,027,797

26

Australian Library and Information Association Limited

40 090 953 236

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

22 Contingencies

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company did not have any contingencies at 31 December 2023 (31 December
2022:None).

23 Auditors' Remuneration

2023

$

2022

$

Remuneration of the auditor [Hardwickes Chartered Accountants
(2022: Houston & Hanna Public Accountant], for:

- auditing or reviewing the financial statements 12,000 14,220

Total 12,000 14,220

24 Cash Flow Information

Reconciliation of result for the year to cashflows from operating activities